

SECTION - XVI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5
(Application for extention of time)
IN
CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 6831 OF 2013

RAM TAWAKYA SINGH

... APPELLANT

- VERSUS -

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned with connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th August, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was granted leave in the special leave petitions and interalia passed the following Order :

"For the reasons recorded in the Reportable judgment which is placed on the file, the appeals and the writ petition are allowed in the following terms:

(i) Notifications dated 9.2.2013, 19.2.2013 and 14.3.2013 issued for appointment of the private respondents as Vice-Chancellors and Pro Vice-Chancellors of different Universities are declared illegal and quashed.

(ii) The direction given by the High Court to the Chancellor to propose names for appointment of Vice-Chancellors and Pro Vice-Chancellors is modified and it is directed that the Chancellor shall prepare a panel of suitable persons for appointment to the offices of Vice-Chancellors and Pro Vice-Chancellors keeping in view the provisions of Sections 10(1), 10(2) and 12 of the BSU Act and Sections 11(1), 11(2) and 14 of the PU Act as amended by Bihar Act No.14/2013 and 13/2013 respectively and by following a transparent and fair method of selection.

(iii) The Chancellor shall make appointments after effective and meaningful consultation with the State Government, as indicated in the orders passed by the learned Single Judge and

the Division Bench of the High Court in the case of Dr. Subhash Prasad Sinha and Dr. Arvind Kumar.

(iv)The aforesaid exercise shall be completed within a maximum period of three months and appointments of the selectees shall be made within next four weeks.

The persons who are currently holding charge of the offices of Vice-Chancellors and Pro Vice-Chancellors shall continue to discharge the duties of their respective offices till the joining of new appointees."

It is submitted that in view of Order dated 19th August, 2013, Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Counsel for Respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 6831 of 2013 has on 9th December, 2013 filed application seeking extension of time with Annexure A-1. The same is registered as I.A. No. 5 and included in the paper books.

The application for extension of time in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

DATED THIS THE 13th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate
Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Advocate
Dr. A.P. Appan, Advocate
Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR